pursuant to written instructions to be provided by the Civil Division of the Department of Justice. 

a. Within fifteen (15) calendar days of the Effective Date, NEXT shall pay to 

the United States Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) (“Initial Payment”). 

b. NEXT shall pay to the United States Two Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand 

Dollars ($258,000.00), plus interest accruing at a rate of four and three-eighths percent (4.375%) 

per annum from August 1, 2025 and continuing until and including the date of payment, pursuant 

to the payment schedule attached as Exhibit A (“Payments Over Time”). The Payments Over Time

[...]

Proceeds less the reasonable legal fees and costs incurred and paid by NEXT after the Effective 

Date in litigation, disputes, mediation, arbitration, settlement discussions, or claims to recover the 

Indemnification Proceeds. 

e. All payments by NEXT under subparagraphs (a), (b), (c), and (d) up to 

Three Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand Dollars ($379,000.00) are restitution to the United States. 

f. No later than fourteen (14) calendar days after NEXT receives any 

Insurance Proceeds or Indemnification Proceeds (collectively, “Proceeds”), NEXT shall email to 

the undersigned counsel for the Department of Justice and deliver by express mail to Jamie Ann

[...]

and/or administrative claim, action, or proceeding against NEXT for the claims that would 

otherwise be covered by the release provided in Paragraph 4 above;  

(ii) the United States has an undisputed, noncontingent, and liquidated allowed 

claim against NEXT in the amount of One Million One Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Dollars 

($1,137,000.00), less any payments received pursuant to Paragraph 1 above, provided, however, 

that such payments are not otherwise avoided and recovered from the United States by NEXT or 

a receiver, trustee, custodian, or other similar official for NEXT; 

(iii) if any payments are avoided and recovered by a receiver, trustee, creditor,